

S267746

No. 20-55099

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

ALLIED PREMIER INSURANCE,

Plaintiff-Appellee

vs.

UNITED FINANCIAL CASUALTY COMPANY,

Defendant-Appellant

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Central District of
California, No. 5:18-cv-00088-JGB-KKX,
The Honorable Jesus G. Bernal

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Patrick M. Howe (State Bar No. 154669)
PATRICK HOWE LAW, APC
402 W. Broadway, Suite 1025
San Diego, CA 92101
(619) 398-3422 | (619) 452-2507 Fax
pat@patrickhowelaw.com

Attorney for defendant-appellant
United Financial Casualty Company

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT 3

I. CAL. VEH. CODE § 34630(B) IMPOSES A 30-DAY DMV NOTICE REQUIREMENT ONLY ON CANCELLATION OF AN MCP 65 CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE. THE DMV FORMS MAY NOT ADD AN UNAUTHORIZED 30-DAY NOTICE REQUIREMENT FOR CANCELLATION, LAPSE, OR RECISSION OF A TRUCKER’S INSURANCE POLICY..... 3

II. PERTINENT LEGISLATIVE HISTORY CONFIRMS THE PROPRIETY OF UNITED FINANCIAL’S POSITION..... 10

III. REAL, NOT HYPOTHETICAL, CIRCUITY OF ACTION WILL RESULT IF ALLIED IS PERMITTED RELIEF BASED SOLELY ON UNITED FINANCIAL’S MCP 65 CERTIFICATE AND MCP 67 ENDORSEMENT.....13

IV. ALLIED IS NOT ENTITLED TO RELIEF UNDER UNITED FINANCIAL’S MCP 65 CERTIFICATE AND MCP 67 ENDORSEMENT BECAUSE PORRAS DID NOT SUFFER A JUDGMENT.15

V. CERTIFICATION TO THE CALIFORNIA SUPREME COURT IS UNNECESSARY.....17

CONCLUSION18

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE FOR BRIEFS

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Agnew v. State Board of Equalization</i> 21 Cal.4th 310 (1999).....	4
<i>Ass'n for Retarded Citizens v. Depart. of Develop. Services</i> 38 Cal.3d 384 (1985).....	2, 3
<i>California Trout, Inc. v. State Water Resources Control Bd.</i> 207 Cal.App.3d 585 (1989)	4
<i>Cinquegrani v. Department of Motor Vehicles</i> 163 Cal.App.4th 741 (2008).....	4, 5
<i>First Industrial Loan Co. v. Daugherty</i> 26 Cal.2d 545 (1945).....	4
<i>Hamilton v. Maryland Cas. Co.</i> 27 Cal.4th 718 (2002).....	16
<i>Meritt Reserve Ins. Co.</i> 34 Cal.App.3d 858 (1973)	16
<i>Owino v. Holder</i> 771 F.3d 527 (9th Cir. 2014)	11
<i>People v. Garcia</i> 2 Cal.5th 792 (2017).....	7
<i>Terhune v. Superior Court</i> 65 Cal.App.4th 864 (1998).....	5, 6
<i>Transport Indem. Co. v. American Fid. & Cas. Co.</i> 4 Cal. App. 3d 950 (1970)	14
<i>Valenzuela Gallardo v. Lynch</i> 818 F.3d 808 (9th Cir, 2016)	7

<i>Witcomb Hotel, Inc. v. Cal. Emp. Com.</i> 24 Cal.2d 753 (1944).....	4
---	---

Statutes

CAL. VEH. CODE	
§ 34630.....	9
§ 34630(b)	1, 2, 8

Other Authorities

13 CAL. CODE REGS.	
§ 220.06	1, 7
§ 220.06(a)(1).....	8
§ 220.06(c).....	8
Kenneth Culp Davis, JUDICIAL NOTICE 55 Colum. L. Rev. 945 (1955).....	11

Rules

FED. R. EVID.	
201(a)	11
201(c)	11
